
 

1 

 
 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 6th March, 2008 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Simon Hill, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
email: shill@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564249 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), K Angold-Stephens (Vice-Chairman), D Bateman, 
R Church, M Colling, R D'Souza, Mrs A Haigh, Mrs H Harding, J Hart, D Kelly, G Mohindra 
and Mrs P Richardson 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 
 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site - 
at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected 
during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy and copies made 
available to those who request it.. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for web casting and/or training 
purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper 
council chamber public gallery area 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Senior Democratic Services Officer on 01992 
564249. 
 
 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking.  
 
2. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 6 March 2008 
 

2 

 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
Internet and will be capable of repeated viewing and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it. 
 
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast. 
 
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery” 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting.  
 

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

  Decisions required: 
 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 31 January 
2008.  

 
 6. SCRUTINY OF ESSEX POLICE - UPDATE ON THE DISTRICT   

 
  (Deputy Chief Executive) From time to time the OSC invites in Essex Police to discuss 

local policing issues. The last liaison took place on 13 December 2006 and focused on 
the Neighbourhood Policing Initiative.  
 
As part of these arrangements, Superintendant Stuart Aston has been invited to the 
Committee to update Members on current work and issues and answer Members 
questions.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 6 March 2008 
 

3 

 
 7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 - 

LOCAL AUTHORITY EXECUTIVES  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To receive a report from the Constitution and 
Members Services Standing Scrutiny Panel. 
 

 8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS - DRAFT STRATEGY 2008 - 2011.   
 

  (Chairman of the Environmental and Planning Standing Panel, Councillor Mrs P 
Smith). The next meeting of the Panel, to be held on 28 February 2008, will be invited 
to formulate a response to the above draft strategy which is currently subject to 
consultation .  
 
Their response will be sent out as a late report for consideration and endorsement by 
the Committee for submission to the consultation. 
 

 9. DRAFT 2007/08 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT.  (Pages 19 - 44) 
 

  To consider the attached report.  
 
The Committee is asked to consider whether they are happy with the draft report 
(attached) and to make amendments where necessary. Any comments should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by Thursday, 20 March 2008 for inclusion in the 
final version.   
 
The final report will be submitted to the next meeting on 10 April 2008 for 
endorsement.  
 

 10. WORK PROGRAMME MONITORING  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

  To consider the attached programme.  
 
2008/09 - Annual Review of the OS Programme.  
 
It is intended that the next meeting of the Committee will carry out the above review 
with the aim of preparing its programme for next year.  
 
Therefore the Committee is asked to give initial consideration to items for inclusion in 
the new plan and submit their ideas by completing the form for such requests which 
can be found at the back of this weeks Bulletin.  
 

 11. TO APPOINT A MEMBER TO THE PROVISION OF VALUE FOR MONEY WITHIN 
PLANNING SERVICES TASK AND FINISH PANEL   

 
  The Committee is asked to appoint a new member to the ‘Provision of Value for 

[...]
9 of the Council Procedure Rules 
contained in the Constitution require: 
 
(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the 

press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest. 
 
(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the 

completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her 
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed 
to exclude the public and press. 

 
(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the 

completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for 
report rather than decision. 

 
Background Papers:  Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 6 March 2008 
 

5 

 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date: Thursday, 31 January 2008 
   

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping 

Time: 7.30  - 9.15 pm 

Members
Present:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman) K Angold-Stephens (Vice-Chairman) 
D Bateman, R Church, M Colling, Mrs A Haigh, Mrs H Harding, J Hart, 
D Kelly, G Mohindra, Mrs P Richardson and K Chana 

Other
Councillors:

Councillors Mrs D Collins, Mrs A Grigg, J Knapman, Mrs M Sartin, 
Mrs P Smith, C Whitbread, Mrs J H Whitehouse and J M Whitehouse 

Apologies: Councillors R D'Souza 

Officers
Present:

D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), I Willett (Assistant to the Chief 
Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), R Palmer 
(Director of Finance and ICT), B Land (Assistant Head of Planning and 
Economic Development), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), P Tredgett (Information Assistant), 
M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant) and Z Folley (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

58. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and other meetings. 

59. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

It was reported that Councillor K Chana was substituting for Councillor R D’Souza. 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were reported pursuant to the Councils Code of Conduct.  

61. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 13 December 2007 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

62. DRAFT PORTFOLIO HOLDER BUDGETS  

The Committee considered the recommendations of the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee on the Council budgets for 2008/09. The 
Committee also received the recommendations of the Finance and Performance 
Management Scrutiny Panel on the proposals. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  31 January 2008 

The Director of Finance and ICT and the Finance, Performance Management and  
Corporate Support Services Portfolio Holder, Councillor Whitbread, introduced the 
budget proposals to the Committee. 

The Committee noted that: 

a) CSB Growth – net savings for 2008/09 have been included at a tot
[...]
r 
outside of the Rogers Review terms of reference be further reviewed;  
(c) that the general findings of the Encams Local Environmental Quality 
report be noted; 
(d) that existing partnerships be reviewed and where appropriate new 
ones established to enable the full suite of Cleaner Neighbourhoods powers 
to be utilised;  
(e) that the use of fixed penalty notices be endorsed as part of a revised 
enforcement strategy, including the use of the Essex Police Community 
Safety Accreditation Scheme for enforcement officers; and 
(f) that the existing corporate enforcement policy be reviewed in the light 
of the Rogers Review recommendations. 

67. WORK PROGRAMME MONITORING  

The Committee reviewed and noted the work programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and it’s standing panels. 

It was noted that:

• the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be dealing 
with the annual report and would be taking bids in March and April for next 
years work plan.

• the Police would be addressing the committee in March, with London 
Underground and the County Highways people coming in April. 

68. CABINET REVIEW  

The Committee noted that the proposed Calendar on the Cabinet agenda was now 
contrary to what was agreed at this meeting. 

The Committee commended the proposals contained at item 13 that proposed a 
change of status of the Cottis Lane and Bakers Lane Car Parks. The Committee 
were of the view that the change to a combined tariff and the Cottis Lane Car Park 
within the free Saturday car-parking regime is to be welcomed within the town. 

CHAIRMAN

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
Date of meeting:  6 March 2008 
 
Portfolio:  Leader 
 
Subject:  Local Government and Public and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 - Local 
Authority Executives 
 
Report of:  Constitution and Member Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
(Chairman: Councillor R Church) 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Ian Willett (01992 56 4243) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  Adrian Hendry (01992 56 4246) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 

 
(1) That a report be submitted to the Council recommending as follows: 
 
 (a) that this Council continue to operate a Leader and Cabinet Executive and 

rejects the option contained in the 2007 Act for an Elected Mayor and Cabinet 
Executive; 

 
 (b) that the existing Executive Constitution be varied in accordance with 

statutory requirements and reviewed at a later stage once Government regulations 
have been published so that a public statement regarding changes to the 
Executive Constitution can be prepared, a timetable set and transitional 
arrangements agreed; 

 
 (c) that the existing provisions of the Executive Constitution regarding the 

removal of the Leader of the Council by resolution of the Council be continued as 
part of any variations in the Constitution subject to further consideration of 
Government regulations once published. 

 
 
 
Report 
 
Introduction 
 
1. We have considered the newly published Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 in relation to new requirements for Local Authority Executives. 

 
Forms of Executive 

 
2. The Act provides for two types of Executive: 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 (a) an elected mayor and Cabinet of two or more Councillors appointed by the 
mayor;  and 

 
 (b) a Councillor elected by the authority as Leader with two or more Councillors 

appointed to the Executive by the Leader. 
 
3. The number of members on an Executive remains limited to ten whilst further provisions 
in the Act create new arrangements for the carrying out of Executive functions and the period of 
office of the Leader of Council.  Under Section 14 of the Act the Leaders of the Council or the 
Elected Mayor may decide to discharge any of the Executive functions themselves, or arrange 
for them to be carried out by the Executive (i.e. the Cabinet) by another member of the 
Executive, by a Committee of the Executive or by an officer of the authority. 
 
4. Those functions to be carried out by the Executive (Cabinet) may also be delegated to a 
Committee of the Executive or an officer.  However, the previous restrictions on Cabinet 
decision making remain in place.  These restrictions include those matters which are reserved 
to the Council (eg budget) or not within the powers of the Executive (eg planning) and the role of 
Overview and Scrutiny (eg call in). 
 
Choice of Executive for Epping Forest District Council 
 
5. As the Committee can see, there are now two choices open to the Council.  The Council 
could opt to move towards an Elected Mayor and Cabinet Executive which would involve a 
referendum and widespread consultation.  The Council would also have to publish a document 
which demonstrates how a new form of Cabinet would assist with continuous improvement in 
the Council’s performance.  Alternatively, the Council could opt to continue with the Leader and 
Cabinet Executive.   
 
6. We have considered the position and feel that the Council would be best advised to 
continue with the Leader and Cabinet option.  In reaching this conclusion we have taken note of 
the fact that adjusting the Executive Constitution to the new requirements of the Act will be a 
less time consuming process than seeking an Elected Mayor.  We also have not seen anything 
which convinces us that an Elected Mayor is more likely to enable continuous improvement than 
the present executive.  We are also not aware of any proposal from the community or elsewhere 
in favour of the Elected Mayor option and would draw attention to the fact that when the Local 
Government Act 2000 came into being the Council conducted statutory consultation which 
provided very little support from the community for this idea. 
 
7. We feel that the Council shall take the opportunity to review the operation of the Cabinet 
and to make changes where this is considered
[...]
rs: 
 
Councillor R Morgan (Chairman) 

Page 25



Councillor K Angold-Stephens (Vice Chairman) 
Councillors D Bateman, R Church, M Colling, R D’Souza, Mrs A Haigh, Mrs H 
Harding, J Hart, D Kelly, G Mohindra, and Mrs P Richardson. 
 
The Lead Officer was John Scott, Joint Chief Executive (Community Services), he 
retired in July 2007 and Derek Macnab, Deputy Chief Executive took over form 
August 2007. 
 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s main functions are to monitor and scrutinise 
the work of the executive and its forward plan, external bodies linked to the District 
Council and the Council’s financial performance. It is tasked with the consideration of 
call-ins, policy development, performance monitoring and reviewing corporate 
strategies. 
 
The Committee’s workload over the past year can be broken down as follows: 
 
(a) Scrutinising and monitoring Cabinet work 
 
The Committee reviewed and commented on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan and work 
programme where they identified areas for further consideration. The Committee has 
a proactive role in this area through carrying out pre-scrutiny work. This involved 
receiving and considering the Cabinet agenda prior to the Cabinet itself.  
 
The Committee considered one call-in this year; this was over a Cabinet decision on 
the release of a restrictive covenant on Loughton Hall, Epping Forest Collage, 
Loughton. The Committee was asked to consider this cabinet decision taken in 
October 2007 regarding the release of a restrictive covenant to enable a provisionally 
arranged sale at Loughton Hall for use as a residential care home to proceed and 
that the Council would not exercise its right of pre-emption to purchase Loughton Hall 
and/or the library site adjoining Epping Forest College. After a lengthy discussion, the 
Committee agreed with the Cabinet decision and did not support the call-in. 
 
 
(b) Standing Panels work programme monitoring 
 
The Committee received regular updates fr
[...]
. However, work could not be progressed on its 
remaining topic. Therefore, this Panel was disbanded and the outstanding work on 
Anti-social Behaviour in car Parks added to the Environmental and Planning Services 
Standing Panel. 
 
 
4. PROVISION OF VALUE FOR MONEY WITHIN PLANNING SERVICES 

TASK AND FINISH PANEL 
 
This Panel started late in the year, its first meeting did not take place until October 
2007 when they identified their terms of reference and work programme. 
 
The Provision of Value for Money within Planning Services Task and Finish Panel 
consisted of the following members: 
 
Councillor Mrs H Harding (Chairman) 
Councillors R Bassett, M Colling, R Frankel, D Jacobs, P McMillan, G Mohindra, R 
Morgan, Mrs P Richardson and H Ulkun. 
 
The Lead officer was Jon Preston, Director of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
The Panel agreed to consider in detail the provision of value for money within the 
following planning services, focusing specifically on: 
 

• Development Control (including Appeals) 
• Forward Planning 
• Building Control 
• Enforcement 
• Administration and Customer Support 
• Economic Development 
• Environment Team 

 
The Panel is currently halfway through its evidence gathering phase. 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



A
s 

at
: M

ar
ch

 2
00

8 
1 

O
ve

rv
ie

w
 a

nd
 S

cr
ut

in
y 

W
or

k 
Pr

og
ra

m
m

e 
– 

20
07

/0
8 

–M
ar

ch
 2

00
8 

 
O

ve
rv

ie
w

 a
nd

 S
cr

ut
in

y 
C

om
m

itt
ee

 

Ite
m

 
R

ep
or

t D
ea

dl
in

e 
/ 

Pr
io

rit
y 

Pr
og

re
ss

 / 
C

om
m

en
ts

 
Pr

og
ra

m
m

e 
of

 
Fu

tu
re

 M
ee

tin
gs

 
S

cr
ut

in
y 

of
 E

ss
ex

 P
ol

ic
e 

– 
 

C
om

m
un

ity
 P

ol
ic

in
g 

In
iti

at
iv

e 
6 

M
ar

ch
 2

00
8 

 
C

hi
ef

 S
up

er
in

te
nd

en
t t

o 
re

po
rt 

to
 th

is
 O

S
C

 o
n 

th
e 

in
iti

at
iv

e 
an

d 
ge

ne
ra

l p
ol

ic
in

g 
is

su
es

.  
6 

M
ar

ch
, 1

0 
A

pr
il 

20
08

  
Ite

m
s 

no
t y

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date: Thursday, 6 March 2008 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 9.02 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman)   K Chana, R Church, M Colling, 
R D'Souza, D Kelly, Mrs P Richardson and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors Mrs A Cooper, Mrs A Grigg, D Stallan, Ms S Stavrou and 
J M Whitehouse 

  
Apologies: Councillors R Morgan, D Bateman, Mrs A Haigh, Mrs H Harding, J Hart and 

G Mohindra 
  
Officers 
Present: 

D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), I Willett (Assistant to the Chief 
Executive), C Wiggins (Crime Reduction Coordinator), Paula Tredgett and 
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
By 
Invitation: 

Supt. S Ashton (Essex Police) and Inspt. N Fox (Essex Police) 

 
 

69. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was reported that Councillor K Chana was substituting for Councillor J Hart, that 
Councillor Mrs Whitehouse was substituting for Councillor Mrs Haigh and Councillor 
B Rolfe was substituting for Councillor Mrs Harding. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were reported pursuant to the Councils Code of Conduct. 
 

71. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor D Kelly was appointed to Vice Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
 

72. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2008 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
73. SCRUTINY OF ESSEX POLICE - UPDATE ON THE DISTRICT  

 
The Committee welcomed Superintendent Stuart Ashton and Inspector Neil Fox, they 
had been invited to address the Committee on the Police’s current work and issues 
of the District. Superintendant Ashton introduced himself to the Committee. He said 
that he was based at Harlow Police Station and his responsibilities are for the 
neighborhood and partnership side of policing for Brentwood, Harlow and Epping 
districts. He is also responsible for all the uniformed Police officers and PCSOs who 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  6 March 2008 

deliver Neighborhood Policing across the division - excluding traffic officers, and is 
also the chair of the Epping Forest District CDRP. 
 
He has been in post for 12 months, prior to this role was the District Commander at 
Harlow District.  
 
Superintendant Ashton told the Committee that the Neighbourhood Police Initiative 
was introduced in 2006. All Police forces are required to have this in place by 1 April 
2008.  The principle of Neighbourhood Policing is to have the right people, in the right 
place at the right time. The County is broken up into 9 areas and Inspector Harvey 
heads up the area containing the Epping Forest District. They work with the local 
Council’s Crime and Disorder Unit. All Neighbourhood Specialist Officer are 
contactable via mobile phones and each one has a website page.  
 
There are nine Neighbourhood Action Panels across the district that get additional 
support from the Joint Action Groups.  
 
Recent operations carried out: 

• Over the last six months, automatic number plate recognition systems has 
been active in the area. 

• Last November they targeted Anti Social behaviour in Loughton and had an 
anti-knife operation at Epping Forest College. 

• A joint operation targeting Housing fraud which had resulted in two arrests. 
 
They can task Police Community Support Officer to take specific initiatives such as 
targeting theft and pick-pocketing at markets and patrolling Limes Farm after the 
recent murder. 
 
They also have ride-along schemes where Councillors can ride in a patrol car and 
experience a working shift with serving officers. 
 
They are proud of their successes and they way they work together with the 
community to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour. The public needs to be re-
involved to help in reducing anti-social behaviour in the district to feel safer. 
 
The Superintendant then took questions from members. 
 
Councillor Mrs Richardson asked: 
"Why are told that crime is not on the increase, generally (locally & nationwide), when 
there are indications that this is not the case.  It would appear that the goal posts on 
crime have been moved, giving an increased tolerance of what is and is not a crime.  
I.e. some crimes now only incur a fixed penalty fine.  How long before murder itself 
will only incur such a penalty. 
  
With the amount of time the police have to spend on paperwork and procedure, 
despite the use of civilian assistants and CPO`s, there is a massive shortage of 
visible policing in general.  Would you agree that a major shake-up of the entire 
system, to free up officers to do what they are basically intended for, is required?" 
 
Answer: we have to deal with reported crime to the National Crime Recording 
Standards. The perception on fixed penalties is that we fine people on the street, but 
the majority of fines are given to people in custody. Yes, we would like to have less 
paperwork, but we also have to be accountable for our actions, part of which is 
paperwork. Because of this, it has been said, we have become risk adverse. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  6 March 2008 

Councillor Mrs Richardson replied that recently a councillor went on a ride-along with 
a patrol car, when they made two arrests. They spent all day on this, which was very 
time consuming. 
Answer: Yes it can be very time consuming.  Officers have to write up their notes, 
wait for the solicitors and if they are juvenile offenders have to wait for an appropriate 
adult. It is a lengthy process but it has to be done. 
 
Councillor Mrs Whitehouse asked about Neighbourhood Action Panels (NAPs). She 
had not heard about the ones held in Theydon Bois and Epping. 
Answer: Councillors should not Chair NAPs; a small representative group is chosen 
to represent the community views. We welcome Parish Councillors to attend, we 
identify one or two local concerns and if we can’t provide a solution we can refer it up 
to the Joint Action Group (JAG) to look at it. They will then take it back to the NAP 
with a possible solution. It must be said that some NAPs are attended more than 
others and we are always looking for new members. These should be people who 
work or reside in the area and can contribute to the Panel. 
 
Councillor Mrs Whitehouse replied that the police choose the people to sit on the 
Panels. They also place their adverts on the website, but not many people look on 
the website. 
Answer: Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) set up the groups initially, the 
NAPs to be chaired by a members of this group. Different problems raised may 
necessitate bringing in new people with new knowledge. We do not dictate who sits 
on these Panels. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens commented that he belongs to the Debden NAP, but the 
attendance is poor and he has not seen a member of the public there yet. They need 
to be publicised more. 
 
Councillor Colling said that the funeral of the murder victim at Limes Farm was held 
today, was it a peaceful event? 
Answer: Yes it went off well and there will be officers patrolling the estate this 
evening. 
 
Councillor Colling asked if the Police were consulted on the layout when new housing 
estates were planned. 
Answer: Yes we would normally be consulted as regards to layout etc. The plans 
would be sent to Police HQ at Chelmsford. 
 
Councillor D’Souza had two questions; one was that the charts tabled were 
contradictory ; and the other was that if the Police budget were increased over the 
next financial year what would they spend it on? 
Answer: The charts  showed a mixed result. Robbery is down to seventy-eight a 
year, which is low. Domestic burglaries were on the increase but they have had some 
successes. They have just arrested three suspects in this area (one of whom had 
committed seventeen burglaries). 
As for finance, we are funded by the Police Authority. We do also get money for the 
CDRP from the Eastern Region Government Office, and we  have achieved very 
good results from this. 
 
Councillor Spencer asked about the non emergency police number which had just 
come in. He was told that it was up and running and was 0300 333 4444, to be used 
for non emergencies, but it will take time for people to get used to using it. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  6 March 2008 

Councillor Mrs Grigg commented that a North Weald Area NAP had just been set up, 
and that residents had reported that incidents have eased a bit. She would like to 
encourage others to attend these Panels. 
 
Councillor Mrs Cooper said that the Police had recently used the vehicle number 
plate recognition system in the District, are they looking at extending it to free up 
police time? 
Answer: It cost about £20, 000 to use, but there are plans to use it in other areas of 
the District. 
 
Councillor Wyatt asked what approach the Police took on Licensing and could they 
clarify their attitude to cars causing an obstruction, who has responsibility over it? 
Answer: There is a Police Licensing Officer for each district, who works with the 
Council’s Licensing Officers and the trading standards. There is also an underage 
information line for the district. There is a lot of violent crime because of alcohol, we 
review all licensed premises and take appropriate action on the trouble spots and 
challenge them at licensing hearings. As for cars, parking enforcement now rests 
with the Council. For obstructions to the highways, then the Police deal with it. 
 
The Chairman thanked both officers for their presentation and for taking the time to 
answer the Committee’s questions so fully. 
 

74. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 - 
LOCAL AUTHORITY EXECUTIVES  
 
Councillor Church introduced the Constitution and Members Services Standing 
Scrutiny Panel report on Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 – Local Authority Executives. The Panel had considered the Act’s requirement 
for Local Authority Executives. It provided for two types of Executive: 
 

(a) an elected mayor and Cabinet of two or more Councillors appointed 
by the mayor;  and 

 (b) a Councillor elected by the authority as Leader with two or more 
Councillors appointed to the Executive by the Leader. 

 
The Council could opt to move towards an Elected Mayor and Cabinet Executive 
which would involve a referendum and widespread consultation. The Council would 
also have to publish a document which demonstrates how a new form of Cabinet 
would assist with continuous improvement in the Council’s performance.  
Alternatively, the Council could opt to continue with the Leader and Cabinet 
Executive.   
 
Having considered the position, the Panel felt that the Council would be best advised 
to continue with the Leader and Cabinet option. In coming to this conclusion they 
took into consideration the fact that adjusting the Executive Consultation to the new 
requirements of the Act would be less time consuming than seeking an Elected 
Mayor. They also had not seen anything which convinced them that an Elected 
Mayor was more likely to enable continuous improvement than the present executive.  
They were not aware of any proposal from the community or elsewhere in favour of 
the Elected Mayor option and drew attention to the fact that when the Local 
Government Act 2000 came into being the Council conducted statutory consultation 
which provided very little support from the community for this idea. 
 
The Panel felt that the Council should take the opportunity to review the operation of 
the Cabinet and to make changes where this is considered appropriate.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  6 March 2008 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That a report be submitted to the Council recommending as follows: 
 

(a) that this Council continue to operate a Leader and Cabinet Executive 
and rejects the option contained in the 2007 Act for an Elected Mayor and 
Cabinet Executive; 

 
(b) that the existing Executive Constitution be varied in accordance with 
statutory requirements and reviewed at a later stage once Government 
regulations have been published so that a public statement regarding 
changes to the Executive Constitution can be prepared, a timetable set and 
transitional arrangements agreed; 

 
(c) that the existing provisions of the Executive Constitution regarding the 
removal of the Leader of the Council by resolution of the Council be continued 
as part of any variations in the Constitution subject to further consideration of 
Government regulations once published. 

 
 

75. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS - DRAFT STRATEGY 2008 - 2011.  
 
The Committee noted that becaues of the loss of power to the Civic Offices that day 
the promised report that for this item that was to be tabled could not be printed and 
distributed. However the Committee accepted that the the Environment and Planning 
Standing Panel had already scrutinised this topic and agreed to accept their 
conclusions. If the Committee members wanted to see the original government report 
they could see it on the following website:   
 
www.lbro.org/documents/publications/lbro_draft_strategy_0811.pdf 
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 

(i) noted the receipt of the Local Better Regulation Office consultation 
paper and the Council’s response agreed by the Environmental and Planning 
Services Standing Panel; and  

 
(ii)  endorsed the Councils agreed response as set out in paragraph 9 of 
the report. 

 
76. DRAFT 2007/08 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT.  

 
The Committee considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2007/08. 
 
The following points were noted: 

• that examples of where cabinet has been receptive to Overview and 
Scrutiny’s comments, and examples of any outcomes; 

• it overstates the “strong” cross party co-operation on most panels; 
• there were only 4 Task and Finish Panels this year, not 5; and  
• the Chairman of the Provision of value for Money within Planning Services 

Task and Finish Panel should be Mrs Wagland and not Mrs Harding. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  6 March 2008 

Comments were requested to be sent to Democratic Services by 20 March 2008.  It 
would then be amended and a final version put to the April meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

77. WORK PROGRAMME MONITORING  
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the work programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and its standing Panels. 
 
It was noted that: 

• we still have not had a response on the the North West Essex PCT PCT 
proposal for a joint scrutiny, the Deputy Chief Executive had a meeting 
planned with the PCT to ask them to pursue this; 

• a report will come back to the Committee on the District Transport in Rural 
Areas Survey; 

• a presentation from Lonica Vanclay will be arranged in the new year on the 
provision of Youth Services within the District. 

 
78. TO APPOINT A MEMBER TO THE PROVISION OF VALUE FOR MONEY WITHIN 

PLANNING SERVICES TASK AND FINISH PANEL  
 
The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor B Rolfe to the vacancy in the Provision 
of Value for Money within Planning Services Task and Finish Panel. 
 

79. CABINET REVIEW  
 
The Committee noted item 22 on the cabinet agenda “Feasibility of Sports Hall 
Provision and Waltham Abbey Swimming Pool” and were content that this should 
happen. 

CHAIRMAN
 


